HAWTH ORNE - October 12, 2025 - Race 3
MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred
FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 121 Ibs.; Older, 124 Ibs. (Preference by condition
eligibility). In the event that this race is taken off the turf it will be contested at Five and One Half Furlongs on the main track. (Rail at

10 feet).

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Turf Current Track Record: (Lose None - 1:01.70 - November 11, 2010)

Purse: $31,000

Plus: $11,160 IOA - Illinois Registered Owner Award
Available Money: $42,160

Value of Race: $31,000 1st $18,600, 2nd $6,200, 3rd $3,100, 4th $1,550, 5th $930, 6th $207, 7th $207, 8th $206
Weather: Clear, 70° Track: Firm

Off at: 3:57 Start: Good for all except 2,4,5 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

21Sep25 HAW?
20Aug25 2PID*
7Sep25 °KD®
13Jul25 *MTH®
14Sep25 *HAW*
21Sep25 *HAW*
15Sep25 ‘PRM®

Fractional Times: 23.26 47.22 59.34
(23:96) (12:12) (6:28)

Split Times:

5

W NP DOOON

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Unbeatable (Bendezu, Alexander)

Final Countdown (Santos, Ademar)
Samdini (Mojica, Orlando) (#abs

Urban Ruler (Loveberry, Jareth)
Ripton's Music (Colon, Luis)

Good Yegg (Ulloa, Carlos)

Anthony the Great (Gonzalez, Santiago)
Vegasborn (Reyes, Frank)

Run-Up: 90 feet Temporary Rail: 10 feet

Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4
121 b 5 8 5t
121 L 25 gl 12
121 b 6 4 4112
121 Lb 8 3 3Head
121 L 4 2 1Head
124 Lf 16 8
121 Lb 71 2112
124 Lb 37 7t

Final Time: 1:05.62

3/8

64 12
41/2
31 1/2
11/2

8
21/2
7Head

Winner: Unbeatable, Bay Gelding, by Unified out of Joonbi, by Pollard's Vision. Foaled Apr 29, 2022 in Kentucky.
Breeder: Paul Tackett Revocable Trust

Owner: Polley, Bobby, Tackett, Chris, Twenty-Two Stable and Tackett, Paul
Trainer: West, Ethan

Total WPS Pool: $63,514

Pgm Horse
5  Unbeatable

2 Final Countdown

6  Samdini

Win  Place Show Wager Type

33.60 15.60 7.40  $0.50 Pick 3
7.20 3.80  $1.00 Daily Double

3.80 $1.00 Exacta

$0.20 Superfecta

$0.50 Trifecta

Winning Numbers
4-2/4-5 (3 correct)

2-5

5-2
5-2-6-8
5-2-6

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
47.55
19.00

104.50
505.36
267.85

Fin
12 1/4
2l 3/4
31 1/2
4Neck
5Head
62 1/2
75

8

Pgm Horse Name

5 Unbeatable

Final Countdown
Samdini

Urban Ruler
Ripton's Music
Good Yegg
Anthony the Great
Vegasborn

W NEFE DhOON

Start

NP OONWSO

1/4

53 1/4
g4 14
4_1 3/4
3! 1/2
1Head
86 3/4
2Head
75 3/4

3/8

53

66
2212
3l
1112
glo 12
J112
410172

Str

2Head
62 3/4
51 3/4
3ll2

1Head
74 3/4
41 1/2
86 1/4

Fin
(24
22 1/4
34
4512
55 3/4
65 3/4
78 1/4
glala

EQUIBASE

TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

15.80
6.70
6.00

1.80*
2.50

19.90
6.20

47.60

Pool
3,110
2,411
44,344
21,170
26,703

Comments

offslw,splt 1/8,surged
midpk,tip5w,rallied
kept to task, gain 3rd
trk3w,bid5w,lost focus
veer,duel,led3/8,wknd
no spd, lacked a rally
duel retreat,rebid,lug
dull effort

Trainers: 5 - West, Ethan; 2 - Pompell, Robert; 6 - West, Ethan; 8 - Block, Chris; 4 - Crichton, Rohan; 1 - Ramirez, Carlos; 7 - Hernandez, Armando; 3 -
Figueroa, Nelson

Owners: 5 - Polley, Bobby, Tackett, Chris, Twenty-Two Stable and Tackett, Paul; 2 - Schmid, Carol and Dale; 6 - Walmac Farm; 8 - Town and Country

Racing LLC; 4 -Anthony Rogers; 1 - Clabar Mor Stables LLC; 7 -Antonio Donato; 3 - Iron Horse Stables LLC (Stephen Crow);

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

UNBEATABLE was off slow, then lost the path soon after the start, rushed up to mid-pack down the backstretch run, advanced into contention late on the
turn, split horses mid-stretch, then surged to the front and went clear under steady handling. FINAL COUNTDOWN broke out sharply at the start but
avoided contact, raced mid-pack inside to the turn, tipped out from the rail to the five path for the stretch run, and finished up well under steady handling but
was too late to catch the winner. SAMDINI was under coaxing from the break to keep pace behind the leaders, continued to chase up close through the
turn, then kept up long, loping strides in the late stages to gain the third spot. URBAN RULER tracked the dueling leaders three-wide down the backstretch,
moved up to bid five-wide at the top of the stretch, wandered about through the stretch, and faltered. RIPTON'S MUSIC veered out at the start but still made
the lead with ANTHONY THE GREAT pressing the issue to the outside, put a head in front with three furlongs to run, but weakened in mid-stretch. GOOD
YEGG dropped to last after a level beginning, chased from far behind through the early stages, then lacked a meaningful finish. ANTHONY THE GREAT
broke sharply, dueled two-wide down the backstretch, conceded the front midway through the turn, tried to come back approaching the stretch, lugged in,
took an odd step in mid-stretch, and was protected late and not persevered with to the wire. VEGASBORN was off a step slow, then forced out after the
break, chased near the back to the turn, lost ground, then had little to offer in the stretch.

®obsDenotes OBS Graduate
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