HAWTHORNE - October 12, 2025 - Race 3

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. (Preference by condition eligibility). In the event that this race is taken off the turf it will be contested at Five and One Half Furlongs on the main track. (Rail at 10 feet).

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Turf Current Track Record: (Lose None - 1:01.70 - November 11, 2010)

Purse: \$31,000

Plus: \$11,160 IOA - Illinois Registered Owner Award

Available Money: \$42,160

Value of Race: \$31,000 1st \$18,600, 2nd \$6,200, 3rd \$3,100, 4th \$1,550, 5th \$930, 6th \$207, 7th \$207, 8th \$206

Weather: Clear, 70° Track: Firm

Off at: 3:57 Start: Good for all except 2,4,5 Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
	5	Unbeatable (Bendezu, Alexander)	121	b	5	8	5 ¹	5 ³	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{2 1/4}	15.80	offslw,splt 1/8,surged
21Sep25 ¹ HAW ³	2	Final Countdown (Santos, Ademar)	121	L	2	5	6 ¹ 1/2	6 ⁴ 1/2	6 ²	21 3/4	6.70	midpk,tip5w,rallied
20Aug25 ² PID ⁴	6	Samdini (Mojica, Orlando) 💎 obs	121	b	6	4	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	6.00	kept to task, gain 3rd
7Sep25 ⁵ KD ³	8	Urban Ruler (Loveberry, Jareth)	121	Lb	8	3	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	4 ^{Neck}	1.80*	trk3w,bid5w,lost focus
13Jul25 ⁶ MTH ³	4	Ripton's Music (Colon, Luis)	121	L	4	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	2.50	veer,duel,led3/8,wknd
14Sep25 ⁵ HAW ⁴	1	Good Yegg (Ulloa, Carlos)	124	Lf	1	6	8	8	7 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}	19.90	no spd, lacked a rally
21Sep25 ¹ HAW ⁴	7	Anthony the Great (Gonzalez, Santiago)	121	Lb	7	1	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	7 ⁵	6.20	duel,retreat,rebid,lug
15Sep25 ⁷ PRM ⁶	3	Vegasborn (Reyes, Frank)	124	Lb	3	7	7 ¹	7 ^{Head}	8	8	47.60	dull effort

Fractional Times: 23.26 47.22 59.34 Final Time: 1:05.62

Split Times: (23:96) (12:12) (6:28) **Run-Up:** 90 feet **Temporary Rail:** 10 feet

Winner: Unbeatable, Bay Gelding, by Unified out of Joonbi, by Pollard's Vision. Foaled Apr 29, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Paul Tackett Revocable Trust

Owner: Polley, Bobby, Tackett, Chris, Twenty-Two Stable and Tackett, Paul

Trainer: West, Ethan

Total WPS Pool: \$63,514

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Unbeatable	33.60	15.60	7.40	\$0.50 Pick 3	4-2/4-5 (3 correct)	47.55	3,110
2	Final Countdown		7.20	3.80	\$1.00 Daily Double	2-5	19.00	2,411
6	Samdini			3.80	\$1.00 Exacta	5-2	104.50	44,344
					\$0.20 Superfecta	5-2-6-8	505.36	21,170
					\$0.50 Trifecta	5-2-6	267.85	26.703

Past Performance Running Line Preview

1 dot 1 of formation framming Line 1 formation										
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin				
5	Unbeatable	8	5 ³ 1/4	5 ³	2 ^{Head}	1 ² 1/4				
2	Final Countdown	5	6 ⁴ 1/4	6 ⁶	6 ² 3/4	2 ² 1/4				
6	Samdini	4	4 ¹ 3/4	4 ² 1/2	5 ¹ 3/4	3 ⁴				
8	Urban Ruler	3	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	4 ⁵ 1/2				
4	Ripton's Music	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	5 ⁵ 3/4				
1	Good Yegg	6	8 ⁶ 3/4	8 ¹⁰ 1/2	7 ^{4 3/4}	6 ⁵ 3/4				
7	Anthony the Great	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	7 ⁸ 1/4				
3	Vegasborn	7	7 ⁵ 3/4	7 ¹⁰ 1/2	8 ^{6 1/4}	8 ¹³ 1/4				

Trainers: 5 - West, Ethan; 2 - Pompell, Robert; 6 - West, Ethan; 8 - Block, Chris; 4 - Crichton, Rohan; 1 - Ramirez, Carlos; 7 - Hernandez, Armando; 3 -

Figueroa, Nelson

Owners: 5 - Polley, Bobby, Tackett, Chris, Twenty-Two Stable and Tackett, Paul; 2 - Schmid, Carol and Dale; 6 - Walmac Farm; 8 - Town and Country

Racing LLC; 4 -Anthony Rogers; 1 - Clabar Mor Stables LLC; 7 -Antonio Donato; 3 - Iron Horse Stables LLC (Stephen Crow);

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

UNBEATABLE was off slow, then lost the path soon after the start, rushed up to mid-pack down the backstretch run, advanced into contention late on the turn, split horses mid-stretch, then surged to the front and went clear under steady handling. FINAL COUNTDOWN broke out sharply at the start but avoided contact, raced mid-pack inside to the turn, tipped out from the rail to the five path for the stretch run, and finished up well under steady handling but was too late to catch the winner. SAMDINI was under coaxing from the break to keep pace behind the leaders, continued to chase up close through the turn, then kept up long, loping strides in the late stages to gain the third spot. URBAN RULER tracked the dueling leaders three-wide down the backstretch, moved up to bid five-wide at the top of the stretch, wandered about through the stretch, and faltered. RIPTON'S MUSIC veered out at the start but still made the lead with ANTHONY THE GREAT pressing the issue to the outside, put a head in front with three furlongs to run, but weakened in mid-stretch. GOOD YEGG dropped to last after a level beginning, chased from far behind through the early stages, then lacked a meaningful finish. ANTHONY THE GREAT broke sharply, dueled two-wide down the backstretch, conceded the front midway through the turn, tried to come back approaching the stretch, lugged in, took an odd step in mid-stretch, and was protected late and not persevered with to the wire. VEGASBORN was off a step slow, then forced out after the break, chased near the back to the turn, lost ground, then had little to offer in the stretch.